IN THE HIGH COURT OF TANZANIA
LABOUR DIVISION
DAR ES SALAAM
MISCELLANEOUS LABOUR APPLICATION NO. 488 OF 2019
BETWEEN
ELIAS AUGUSTINE «..cvcevsseresressseesseesorasessressseessesssesesssensee _
VERSUS
CHIEF SECRETARY PRESIDENT'S OFFICE

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ....o.crereenenssis %;.
THE SHINYANGA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL ...... ;’;“:’*f:%? ...... X3R0 RESPONDENT
\‘%@\%

THE HON. ATTORNEY GENERAL .............3% TR T 4™ RESPONDENT

Date of Last Order: 26/03/2021
Date of Judgement: 16/04/2021 &4

Aboud, J.
Thgapgg![ca 1L E-II AUGUSTINE filed the present application

praying, _,.fgf -aprne;lz?fogative orders of Mandamus, Certiorari and

3

p%éhllbttlon»,agg%mst the decision of the 3™ respondent conforming the

deosmnfg terminate his employment. The apphcatlon is made under
Rule 8 (1) (a) (b), 8 (2), 8 (3) of the Law Reform (Fatal Accidents
and Miscellaneous Provisions) (Judicial Review Procedure and Fees)
Rules, 2014, section 2 (1) (2) (3) of the Judicature and Application of

Laws Act (Cap. 358 R.E 2002), section 17 (2) and 19 (2) (3) of the
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Law Reform (Fatal Accidents and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act Cap
310 R.E 2002, section 94 (1) (d) (f) (i) of the Employment and
Labour Relations Act [CAP 366 R.E 2002], section 51, 52 (1) of the
Labour Institutions Act, Act No. 7 of 2004, Rule 24 (1) 24 (2) (a) (b)

(c) (d) (&) (f), 24 (3) (a) (b) (c) (d), 24 (11) (b) and 55 (1) & (2) of

%%@

decisions of the rt secoda%@d third respondents

dated 30/01/2088, PSCVELGSD/ED.81/416/07/188 dated

Ry R
16/12/2016%and"\SHY/MC/CPF 350/42 dated 28/02/2014

in  employment with full

from 28/02/2014 to the present day and the days to come
until his employment is lawfully determined.

iii. Any other order that may meet the good ends of justice.



Leave to file the present application was sought and granted by
Hon. Mzuna, J. on 05/08/2019 in Misc. Labour Application No. 515 of
2018. The matter was argued by way of written submission. The
applicant was represented by Mr. Gaudine Rwekaza, Pearsonal
Representative while Mr. Charles Mtae, State Attorney appeared for

the respondents.

Briefly, the applicant was employed in%ztﬁe capaci of Land

Officer Grade III effective from 02/057200 n permanent and

%;;‘ 4 -
2

pensionable terms. That from 05797/2@10; “to 03/09/2013 the

applicant was working as é:a Princi galf'ﬂéLand Officer Grade I at
Shinyanga Municipal Counc11 In his affidavit the applicant averred

that, the first responde Y%%‘he Chief Executive Officer of the Public

Service with theadelegated powers of the President to hear and

determlne,appea%i'% ffom the decision made by the Public Service

x%‘_;
COI'nISSIO Wee the second respondent). The applicant stated that,

«?.

B
the second respondent is his appellate authority while the third

respondent is the authority which terminated him from public service.

The applicant averred that, from 05/07/2010 to 14/12/2016 he
was working in the capacity of Principal Land Officer Grade I and In-

charge of Land and Town Planning Department of the third
3



respondent. He added that, the fourth respondent was joined in the
suit as the necessary party in any proceeding instituted against the

Government of the United Republic of Tanzania.

The applicant further stated that, his Disciplinary Authority in

the public service was the Municipal Director of Shmy ang gMunICIpaI

3
Council, who served the applicant with the notice agg%el\%\ Jﬁilnary

charges on 03/09/2013 in accordance wth the Public service

Regulations, 2003. The applicant stated th”‘a\_,t{,ﬁt%cﬁa{rges alleged he

continued to sign Letters of Offer (“:Bﬂé”ﬁua""zngleo") after section 27

and 28 of the Land Act No? ’4 of 1999 (here the Land Act) were
repealed under the Mortgage Flnancmg (Special Provisions) Act No.

17 of 2008 and was f,complete disobedient of the directive issued by

The applicant further alleged that, he strongly disputed the
charges, however, the disciplinary authority held him liable and
decided to demote him from the post of Principal Land Officer Grade I
to Land Officer Grade II. Being dissatisfied by the decision of the

Shinyanga Municipal Council the applicant appealed to the Public
4



Service Commission vide a letter dated 05/08/2014 which is attached
to the application as Annexture N. he added that, the Public Service
Commission (2" respondent) through the letter No.
PSC/LGSD/EB.81/416/07/188 varied the decision of the Disciplinary
Authority and imposed a disciplinary penalty of summary dismissal

from the public service with effect from 14/12/2016, The'appjicant

»also confirmed the

further appealed to the first respondent wh.

%
decision of the second respondent. On the *E)%}sis Ofsthe above facts,

B

the applicant moves the Court to derm‘imthgdllowing issues: -

e S
)3‘9@7

i.  Whether denied a fair hearing

i. Whethet:?féﬂﬁ“”é%em“pL@yment of the applicant was terminated by

: P
RUTATARES,
T

respondénts in complete breach of the principles of
2y 5

e

affected the applicant’s right to work.

iv.  Whether the first, second and third respondents failed to

apply their mind to the evidence before them and made a



finding thereby failing to perform their duty under the Public

Service Act, 2002 and the Public Service Regulations, 2003.
v. Whether the third respondent’s decision is invalid in law and

it was unlawfully confirmed by the first and second

respondents. :
. : i 5
vi. Whether the first, second and third respopdents act%é {,Qut of

time prescribed by the Public Service -%ggulationgOOB.

vii. Whether in the circumstances, t‘ﬁe résp@ndents had to

consider the applicant is not‘_guuty o\thoffence by virtue of

Rl

the Public Service Regulations,

P o
Regulation 48 (6), {

N\
N\

Arguing in supportk\of*’wthe application Mr. Gaudine Rwekaza

2003.

Mrugaruga for the ppllcant submitted that, during the course of

inquiry lg}thewntg%;sj of disciplinary authority instead of producing the
aﬁal?ég:ed sig@> Letters of Offer (Barua za Toleo) produced standard
letters :’Egg}ua za Kawaida) which were signed and could still be
signed by any land officer in Tanzania who has knowledge in land
management and valuation after marking or establishing the limit of

owners of un surveyed land (demarcation).



It was submitted that, the appointed members of the Inquiry
Committee were not sufficiently skilled and competent to appreciate
the issues involved in the dispute and comprehend the implications of
the decision. He added that the members of the Inquiry Committee
failled to differentiate letters of offer and standard Ietters The
Personal representative further argued that, thexIn uiry Cwlttee

should have requested to be assisted in the conduct of t 1e,inquiry by

é} _
public servants with necessary quallﬁ@ations-%;ior experience

(professional or technical) in thmatter%‘%n issue which is in

ﬂ -
p%

2003 GN. 168 of 2003. It Was sirongly submltted that, the applicant

%thwer efore the decision to terminate him was

}‘It wa§wa submitted that, by the letter dated 09/10/2013 the
Committés which conducted the inquiry notified the applicant of the
date, time and place upon and at which the inquiry would be held
with no permission to be represented by any public servant, advocate
or representative of a trade union contrary to Rule 47 (3) (4) of GN.

168 of 2003 and item 4(4) of the Guidelines for Disciplinary
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Procedures of the Employment and Labour Relations (Code of Good
Practice) Rules, 2007 of GN. 42 of 2007 (herein referred as GN. 42 of
2007). The personal representative went on to submit that,
regulation 48 (1) of GN. 168 of 2003 requires the Committee

conducting the inquiry to forward the record of the proceedings

47

'A}:'.
A3
» N

/ A 4

% En
The applicant’s personal representative%@%gig, in the matter at

together with its report to the disciplinary authori

hand the Committee forwarded the re%;?‘%s%gn‘d@report to the
Committee of Finance and in,is%’”?‘étidng%gf Shinyanga Municipal
Council as indicated in a Ir wit'»;édf No. SHY/MC/CPF.350/42

o Bl
dated 31/01/2014. He agged that*the purported punishment was

awarded by the Cofﬁn_s Of Shinyanga Municipal Council on the

R, N
recommend?t';i\gn(@ghe Finance and Administration Committee

X -

contratq' ;’g‘e@ion 48 (6) and 48 (9) of GN. 168 of 2003. Thus,

tﬁorepresentative was of the view that, the decision to
demoteifhe applicant was made by the Counselors of Shinyanga
Municipal Council on the recommendation of the Finance and
Administration Committee without jurisdiction and before giving the
applicant opportunity to be heard in defense and in mitigation, hence,

was in breach of the principles of natural justice, The personal
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representative added that, the decision of Counselors of the
Shinyanga Municipal Council was given out of 90 days from the
commencement of the inquiry proceedings on 02/10/2013 to

28/02/2014.

to the second
L

It was further submitted that, on appeal

applicant. On the circumstance the a,persona representative

N

the applicant contrary t0mf‘{§egulafi“6n"“61(3) of GN. 168 of 2003. The

personal representatn:}\went on to submit that, the second

days in accordarjig wnth Regulation 62 (2) of GN. 168 of 2003. He

stated that;\fhe appeal was filed on 08/08/2014 and the decision was

dellveredf?h 20/01/2017 which was more than a year.

It was also submitted that, the issue of allocating land plots
without consent of the land allocation Committee was raised by the
second respondent without giving the applicant the right to respond

thereto. The personal representative added that, the second
9



respondent found the applicant guilty of an offence of which he was
not charged with by the disciplinary authority. In the premises the
personal representative was of the view that, the first respondent

confirmed a nullity decision and, that his decision was also delivered

out of time counting from 01/09/2017 to 30/01/2018.

Aff«’; o

It was submitted that, it is understandablet the%owe};s%f the

Furthermoresit was‘red that the respondents acted ultra
g&"“%w J P

; k3
vires wh%-._ he y\he%rigjand decided on the references after the time

w-*exp[red To fortify his argument, he cited section 46

O%E@% %

Tanzania Diaries Ltd V. Chairman of Arusha Conciliation

of Limitation Act [CAP 89 R.E 22] and the case of

Board (1994) TLR 33. In the upshot he prayed for the orders

mentioned above to be granted.
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In response to the foregoing, Mr. Charles Mtae for the
respondent submitted that the applicants’ application is devoid of
merit and adopted the contents of the respondents’ counter affidavit
to form part of his submission. As to the issue of the appointed
members of the inquiry Committee he submitted thaEr the said
Qnd

knowledge to deal with the applicants matter as ‘the Inquiry

members were competent and they had sufficient 5&5

Committee. He added that, they need t\f%o b‘iékg)(perts in Land

Management and Valuation to dea!za;ia }av_tter involving a Land

Officer.
The Learned Statttornéent on to submit that, the

members of the Inqbiry @Q,%jittee were legally appointed to act as

g{-

such as gvidenced b ’%i@ﬁh'éxture SG 1 referred to in paragraph 5 of

de ts ‘?(;onter Affidavit. He said, the Inquiry Committee

the Re?pon

c%%%‘lied @éral officers including *"Mkuu wa Idara ya Ardhi, Maliasili
na Mipg’hﬁ% Mji” as reflected at page 7 of the Report of the Inquiry
Committee which is also marked as Annexture SG 3 referred to at

paragraph 9 of the Respondents’ counter affidavit.

It was further submitted that, even the forms that were issued

illegally by the Applicant were tabled before the Inquiry Committee
11



and in his view they were not standards letters as suggested by the
Applicant. The Learned State Attorney strongly submitted that, the
forms in question were for ownership of plot of land. Moreover, it was

submitted that, there is nowhere in record where the applicant

denied that he never issued those forms contrary to the procedure.
In the circumstance it was submitted that, it 1Sf bwous %ﬂfm
allegations leveled against the Applicant werei.%\galid and- the decision

of respective disciplinary authority was rigt%'gd proper.
\%

On the right to be represente_d lt*»was,psubmltted that, there is

%

o0

bprese%’and the Inquiry Committee denied the said request.

Learned Counse! went on to submit that, regulation 48 (6)
of GN. No. 168 of 2003 is inapplicable in the circumstance at hand as
it does not provide for matter of punishment as the Applicant
suggests. He argued that, the said section provides for duty of the

disciplinary authority after receipt of record of proceedings and
12



report. The duty which was duly fulfilled by the disciplinary authority
as evidence by Annexture M (A letter with Ref. No.
SHY/MC/CPF.350/42 dated 28/02/2014), hence there is no dispute

the applicant was found guilty of the alleged offence, he submitted.

With regard to the punishment it was submttted that the same

R of t?}\jLocal

Government Urban Authority Act, Cap 288 tf%l? Counc1| through its

was proper because by virtue of the prowsmn

Counselors is empowered to act as such.'&ﬂ;hergfore, the decision to

N e

demote the applicant and its rsei??“é‘:;pu@;ment were proper and

REN

in accordance to the law.

1 S, 4z
%, RS
%R 5
oL, B o

Regarding the issu’%%" of t'l"fé delay of the decision it was

%

submitted that, the attaehe"‘d@copies of applicant appeal does not

August, 201:j \addavte which was also referred by the 2™ Respondent
%h%r dec%%% He argued that, although section 62(2) of GN. 168 of
2003§ét§%0 days as time within which to conclude an appeal, the
same provision also provides exception where the Appellate body
may exceed the stipulated time like the circumstances in the

applicant’s appeal.

13


irbh.gr

On the issue of delegation of the powers of the President it was
submitted that, the letter from the first respondent signed by H.
Lugembe is self sufficient and explanatory as it expressed the final
decision of the President. He argued that, the law governing public

service does not make it mandatory that every letter fro | the office

of the Chief Secretary or any other public offi cer(fn/fli;t be é@gfd by
the person who is holding that position. The 4&$grned ;%tg Attorney

added that, letters in many Public Offices ar‘éasignéd«On behalf of the

person holding such title. He submltted'tha‘t such an act is not fatal.

was submitted that, sectioﬁﬁ% of'the Law of Limitation is inapplicable

in the c1rcumstance aEX hand bBecause GN. No. 168 of 2003 itself has

T%nzanlaglarles Ltd V. Chairman of Arusha Conciliation

Board (@4) TLR elaborate the holding 33. He therefore prayed for

the application to be dismissed.

In rejoinder the applicant’s representative reiterated his

submission in chief.
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I have considered the grounds of the application at hand and
submissions by the parties the relevant laws. I will determine the
issues raised by the applicant in the manner they have been raised as

appeared above.

On the first issue the applicant wants this Court toidetermine
whether the applicant was denied a fair hearing sb§tanti‘v§l§7 and

procedurally by the Inquiry Committee and th%fﬁbespondents. It is on

record the applicant was terminated for cﬁihu%%g to sign Letters of
.:n\ ;

Offer (Barua za Toleo) without ﬁé‘Vi‘n'g aﬁithority thereto. The

applicant’s representative é’tende%t’ﬁat the witness of the

disciplinary Inquiry lnstead'of producmg the alleged signed Letters of

Qﬁ* 1 @
Offer (Barua za ToIeo) 'hey%produced standard letters (Barua za

Kawalda) WhICh \:were""f'bemg and still signed by any Land Officer in

Tanzana kn‘owledge in land management. The respondents on
thelr arj‘%@

,‘\‘P
in questrén contrary to the directives issued by the Assistant

mly stated that the applicant continued to sign the letters

Commissioner for Land of the Lake Zone (Mr. H.I. Kitilya). For easy of
reference I find it pertinent to reproduce the directive of the Assistant

Commissioner for Land of the Lake Zone issued on 06/08/2009:-

15



Mkurugenzi Mtendaji (W),
Wilaya ya Bukombe,
S.LP2,,.

BUKQMEE.

YAH: MWONGOZO WA UTEKELEZAJI WA MABADILIKO. YA
SHERIA YA ARDHI JUU ‘YA UTOAJI WA MILIKI ZA
ARDHI BILA YA BARUA ZA TOLEOQ (LETTERS OF
OFFER),
Husikeni na sémo tajwa hapo juu
Sheria ya Ardhi Na. 4 ya mwaka 1999 imekuwa ikifanyiwa marekebisho
pindi hitaji linapojitokeza. Aidha marekebisho ya hivi karibuni ni yale
yaliyoletwa na sheria ijulikanayo kama “MORTGAGE FINANCING
(SPECIAL PROVISIONS) ACT"” Na. 17 ya mwaka 2008. Kwa myjibu wa
marekebisho hayo, msmngu ya 27 na 28 ya sheria ya Ardhi yanayohnsu

Barua za Toleo yamelutwa.

Rivye, Barua hizh- %a. Tolép: kwa sasg hagitafolowa Seng: ke
waombaji- viwantd/rifshidmby: Bamgdfa s BFar® hil- ndambafanisha’
mwongozo wa utekelezaji wa mabadilike ya sheria-ya Ardhi kwa ajili ya

<ejea na utekelezaji.

H.U. XITILYA
KAMISHNA MSAIDIZI WA ARDHI
KANDA YA ZIWA.

Nalkala: KAMISHNA WA ARDHI,
S.1.P. 9230,
DAR ES SALAAM.

16



JANMIIURI YA MUUNGANO WA TANZANIA

WIZARA YA ARDHI, NYUMBA NA MAENDELEO YA MAKAZI

Apwani ya Simu “ARDHI
Simu: 022 2121241- &
Makao Makuu)

Simu 028 2501200 (Mwanza)

Tafadhali unapojibu t.ja;
Kumb. Na. LD/LZ/33 /04

Ofisi ya Mkurugenzi wa Manispaa,

Manispaa ya Shinyanga,
S.L.P28.
SHINYANGA.

Mkurugenzi Mtendaji (W)},
Wnlaya ya Kishapu,

S5.0..° 1288,

KISHAPU,

Mkurugenzi Mtendaj; [W),
Wilaya ya Meatu,

S.L.P 44,

MEATU

Mlurugenzi Mtendaj: ‘W),
Wilaya ya Kahama,

S.L.P S0,

KAHAMA,

Mkurugenzi Mtendaj :W),\/

Wilaya ya Maswa,
Q... 170,
MASWA.

Mkurugenzi Mtendng: (W),
Wilayi: ya Rariadi,

L TOs,

BARIADS.

17

Ofisi ya Kamishna,
Msaidizi wa Ardhi,
Kanda ya Ziwa,
S.L.P 668,
Mwanza,

06/08/200%



What I have gathered from the relevant letter above is that, the
applicant and his fellows were restricted from signing Letters of Offer
after the amendment of section 27 and 28 of the Land Act. The
applicant strongly contended that, the documents which he signed
were not letters of offer but they were standard letters which are still

. . 77 § o
signed by any Land officer. For clarity I reprodyce%: %ggnzed

letter of offer.
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Land Form Ne, 20
THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA
THE LAND ACT, 1999
(NO. 4 OF 1999}
LETTER OF OFFER OF RIGHT OF OCCUPANCY
[Under Section 27]

RER:
TO: ...,
Six/Gendcmn/Madm;,
RE: PLOT NO. BLOCK
LOCATION
AREA OF THE PLOT

Youe application for & Long Term Right of Occupancy (fater in this letter ealled “the Right”) over this plot has
been approved. The terms and conditions of the Right are as follows:

L

®
0
@)

(i)

Term years from
Redt vuvverersrsrarnanns eereerens T year which is revisable
User: The land shall used for as defined in

the Town and Country Plaoning (Use classes) Reguladons, 1960 Oaly one main
buitding/dwelling house together with the usual and nccessary outbuildings shall be buile.
Commercial use shall not include the sale of vehicle fucls,

0] Building to be impermanent materials

()] Building plans to be submirted t0 the vurmeerriirvicsicnsisirmcnranees within six
hs from the ¢ ement of the Right
© Building construction to begin within six mosths aftec approval of the plans
(d) Building to be completed within hs from the commencement of
the Right

Further you must pay fees, charges ewc and refund any contribution in licu of

You shall be responsible for the protection of all Beacons un the land throughout the term
of the Right Missing Beacons will have to be se-established at any time at your espenses as
assessed by the Director of Surveys and Mapping,

‘The following information is required by me:-

@

L]
©

Your fill name(s) in block lences. Requests to have the Cerdficate of Occupancy issued in
the name of a person or pecson other than the offeree shall not be entestained.

Name of spouse(s)

Your full residentia) address, giviog the house aumber, name of strece and your post office
box number telephonc, tex (if any) and your business address,

&



-27-

] Whether you wish 1o hold the Right individually or as jeint eccupiees or as occupicrs in
common. Ifitis occupancy in common, indicate the share to be taken by each of you,
3 The paysble on scceptance of the offeris:
Premium
Pees for Cenificare of Occupancy

Registration fees

Survey fees

Deed plans fees

Stamp Dury on cerificace & duplicate
Land Rent from vcceveniens TO wenain

4. The amount shown above should be paid to the Commissioner tor Lands or Authodzed Ofiicers.

The original excheq ipts 90 obtrined should then be s2nit to me with the informadon requested
above.

s, ‘This offer shall remain open for a perdod of thirry days from the date of fts rwecip by yow, Unless
payments arc made and reccipts are retumed to me within thisty (30) days this offer shall lapse.
Yours faithfully,

6. 1/WB - hereby accepr the offer of sight of occupancy on the eerms
amul conditions conmined HEREIN, this  veeverviiiiincensronsvrnsserersrnsnas day of
.......... [ 20,
Wame(s)
Sigmarre/Seal
Pharo:
Feo
Officidl Sramp

For the purpose of enabling this Court to make comparison

between the authorized letter of offer as reproduced above and the

20



one claimed to be standard letter issued by the applicant I also find it

relevant to reproduce one of the alleged standard letter signed by

the applicant:-

L L

£

ANndiexTuRE "]
\URFYATMANTSPAA mﬁleA:NG‘A

Signu.  028-2763213

Q28-2762534 Ofist ya Mkurugenzi wa Manis,saa,
o 28~ 250 - . . S.L.P. 28
gf:—:azr: : 1&2763 SHINYANGA.

e s
Kumb, rzla?_‘?,_:[':"._._lr'_f;.

Ndugu, JUDRTT
S L R e o
SORY 1Y X 2 N T g

YAM: FOMU YA KUPEWA KIWANIA _ . '
PIWANIA Na. e 0B i KITALU e SR D).
SHINYANGA MANISPAA™ .

1afuraha kukujulisha kuwa umepewa kiwanja klifchotajwa hapo juu kwa rmasharti yvafuatayo:~

1. Muda wa kumiliki kiwanja ni mwaka hadi-mwaka kuanzia ..QL.‘.IQ.]..QQLI
2. Utakitumia kiwanja kwa ]VL&HA:{J.PEKEF
3. Kodl ya kiwanja kwa mwaka Tshs. ... 7500 1. o0y
a.

UTALIPA MALIPO YAFUATAYO:-
(a) Mallpa meéngineyo Tshs.

(b) Rodl ya kiwanfs kwa kipindi .
oilielamu. neaselalRoie Tons, o B0 OO

...................................................................

(€)  Ushuru wa serikalf L] DRSNS} <{ s X =7 o N
&% Gharama ya Hatl Tshs: 20000 .
™ utita Tshs. ....... BRR2.0:.00.. N

2ilpo yote yafanylke nda_r_il ya stku saba (whikl ﬁoja) tokea tarche ya barua hiij,
rada ya tarehe hiyo kupita barua hij haitatambuliwa,

AFISA ARDHI MTEULE
MANISPAA YA SHINYANGA

-ekubafl'n;rasharrj yallyotolewa na niko tayari kuanza ujenzi ndani ya mwaka mmaja
nzia tareRdya barua Hif.

hl yangu NQZU&WSWJ{ Torene . 23010 {201

Do yote yanwelipwa lows stakabadhi (exchaquar Recelpts)

RAEREEQR .. iR Tk, va taretie c0& ol 200
F2ERRFeE. . Rree. ya tarehe .03 ) 1l 2odwb

@3‘5 Hagp"H?c—qs"b”H} ya tprehe ..)Q.s...f..s.r.l...:zm: ........
I have carefully read the letters reproduced above. It is true
that the letter signed by the applicant is not clearly indicated as Land

Form No. 20 or 21 which are the letters of offer as submitted by the

21
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applicant’s representative. However, looking on the contents of the
two documents reproduced above, in my view they are not
distinguishable as they all do confer a person the right of occupancy
over a piece of land. Therefore, the applicant’s allegation that he

issued standard letters instead of letters of offer is lmmaterlal In my

view, the fact that the applicant conferred a rlght@’ﬁ%ccupancy to*the

so called addressee of the standard letter while kno ing he was

restricted to do such an act was a valid regso%%g}@mate him from
his employment. %, F" A

I have noted the apﬁintk "

submission that the issue of

allocating land plots WItﬁ%ut consent was raised by the second

respondent suo mdtto. *-gge record revels that at the Inquiry

o

Committee the ap;@t Was charged with signing of different letters

of offer eon’t‘lsary“igg fi'me directive letter with Ref. No. LD/LZ/33/04 of

06/08/2009 ahoted above. This is evidenced by the charge sheet

T
s

served to’the applicant as it is reflected hereunder: -

22



HATI YA MASHTAKA (CHARGE SHEET)

(Kanuni 42)

Kujithusisha ng vitendo nje ya.majukumu yako ya kazi na kusababisha hitilafu ukiw -
kamna Mtumishi wa Umma Kin) uine na Kanini'za Utumishi wa Umma 2003. Kununi
Na 42 Schemu ya sita (6) ya Jedwali la kwanza.

MAELEZO YA TUHUMA/ MASHTAKA:

(6]

‘(ii)

i)

vy

Kuidhinisha Fomu ya kupewa kiwanja, Kiwanja Na. 2963 Kitalu ‘GG'(HD}
Kitangili, Shinvanga ‘Manlispaa, wakatl ukifahamu kuwa huna mamlaka ya
kufanya hivyo ‘ni kinyume na Waraka Kumb. Na. LD/L.Z/33/04 wa tarehe 06

Agosti, 2009.

Kuidhinisha Fomu ya kupewa kiwanja, kiwanja Na 506/1 kitalu *GG’ (HD,
Kitangili, Shmytmga Manispaa wakati ukifahamu kuwa huna mamlaka ya
kufunya hivyo na pia ni kinyume na Waraka Kumb. Na. LD!LW33/04 wa
tarehe 06 Agosti, 2009.

Kuidhinisha Fomu ya kupewa kiwanja, kiwanja Wa. 1018 kitalu *W* (HD)
Mazinge Manispaa ya Shinyanga wakati ukifahamu kuwa’ ‘huna mamlaka ya
kufanya hivyo na ni kinyumne na Waraka Kumb. Na. LD/LZJ33/04 wa tarche
06 Apgosti, 2009.

Kuldh!nidhal"omu ya kupewa kiwanja, kiwanja Na. 759A, Kitalu ‘ER"

Majengo mapya Shinyanga wakati ukifahamu kuwa huna mamlaks ya kufanya
hivyo na ni kinyume na Waraka Xumb, Na. LD/LZ/33/04 wa tarehe 06 Agosu.

2009.

Tarehe: o 80208, TRTPPIes 2 A

Mkul ngonzl n M'uus
SHINYAN

the ihggé’f occupancy to the persons addressed thereto. Therefore,
in my view such an act generally can also be termed as allocation of
lands without having authority to do so as stated by the second
respondent. Under such circumstance I do not find any new issue

raised by the second respondent which would have necessitated the
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second respondent to call the applicant to defend himself. It is my
observation that, what the second respondent did was only to
examine the records and in his findings he revised the decision of the
third respondent without altering the charges of the applicant as they

are mentioned in the charge sheet.

On the basis of the above analysis, I find 'esitati@;;ﬁ) say

the Inquiry Committee proved the allegatlo

?evelled against the

(Annexture SG-3) reﬂectlng , that»f"l vesgm:tlon was done and

sufficient evidence were tendered“’*-to prove the applicant’s

misconduct. On that acec).unt I fi n? the third respondent as the

N

Disciplinary Authorlty ofithe>applicant was right to demote the
NS

applicant, aft{er the al’\e\géhon against him was proved. It is also my

fi ndmg%?,t:gétthe second respondent was correct to summarily

d%mjss tpphcant from his employment after considering the
weight @fﬁvidenca presented at the disciplinary authority. Likely, the
first respondent was also correct to confirm the decision of the

second respondent basing on the evidence presented.

On the procedural aspect the applicant is claiming that the

members of the Inquiry Committee were not sufficiently skilled. The
24



criteria for selection of the members of the Inquiry Committee are
provided under Regulation 46 of GN. 168 of 2003. The relevant
provision is to the effect that:-

‘Regulation 46 - No public servant shall be
appointed a member of an Inquiry Committee

unless he is:-

(a) In the Senior Grade and above

(2) N/A
(3) N/A

(4) In appa/ntfng%members of the Inquiry
Committeg, %, he;; disciplinary  authority

conci‘ned shq_jensure that it consists of both

*i

and women.

: "” conduct of the inquiry by persons who may be
more conversant with any professional or
technical matter likely to arise in the course of

proceedings they may request the disciplinary

authority to assign not more than two public
servants with the necessary qualifications or
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experience to assist them, and disciplinary
authority shall comply with any such requests’.

In the matter at hand the Inquiry Committee was chaired by
Mr. Rubanzibwa Projectus, Assistant Regional Administrative

Secretary assisted by Mr. Elly Jesse Mlaki, Regional Urban Planning

SHETY: The

ommittee is

C

Officer and Ms. Isabela Chilumba, Managing Direﬁbr:,

»)

applicant’s contention on the composition of tF%;:Inquiry

&N

on what is provided under Regulation 46 (5) q"uoted above. The

applicant wants this Court to fault-ﬁthz%t;ird'Eé'spondent’s decision
o i,

7.

because the members of tfie Inqﬁ’ir% Committee were not skilled

=
S

enough as required in thefgrelevan'esp"?%vision above. In my view, the

relevant provision dqe%%%t%@ive a mandatory requirement of the

Inquiry ommitté Ebﬂe'as;?,isted by public servant (s) with necessary
&2y Ao, S 2

qualificationsior ‘experience in any matter before it as the applicant

3 Lot
would g%hg@s Court to believe.

Infy understanding of the provision of Regulation 46 (5) of

GN. 168 of 2003, the Inquiry Committee will only be assisted by
someone with the professional qualities required in the circumstances
where it is desirable and necessary to do so. With due respect to the

applicant’s representative submission, in the matter at hand I did not
26



find any technical matter which would have necessitated the Inquiry
Committee to be assisted by a professional experienced public
servant as submitted by the applicant. Thus, I find the applicant’s
allegation that the members of the Inquiry Committee were not

skilled is baseless and devoid of merit.

AL N\

On the basis of the above discussion, I have n‘_heSItatTEn to

D
say that the applicant’s termination was fair @%?h substantively and

procedurally as analyzed above. Therefore"’\the{gt ground raised by

; : }s&gﬁg@n this issue the applicant alleged that,

.:;"

the respondents strongly opposed such allegation and submitted that
the relevant notice did not prohibit the applicant to bring or call the
intended representatives. For the sake of clarity I reproduce the

Notice in question:-
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== —— X 7;\} ':; - . e "
PPN S Fo R e ="
Kumb. Na. SHY/MC/CPF.350/_____ 4l 09 Oktoba, 2013

£lias Augustine,
Mkuu wa Idara

va Ardhl na mallasill, y o
S.L.P 28, ST
Shinyanga: ety

) ) R
S N
K.K. Mkurugenzl wa Manispaa : B N
S.L..P 28, ‘ > M

Shinyanga.

YAH: WITO MBELE YA KAMATI KWA MAHOJIANO

Kwa muflbu wa kanunl yva <4(a) ya kanunl za utumishl wa Umma toleo la
2003, unataklwa kuhudhurla mbele ya kamat! ya uchupguzl tarehe
11/10/2013 i kupata nafas] 'ya kupitia ushahldl na vielelezo vinavyohuslana
na kesl yako.

Shughuli hlyo itafanylka Ofis! ya Mkuu wa Mkoa Chumba Na 106 kuanzia
saa 6.00'asubuhl, tarehe-11/10/201.3.

B crus L,
== Semos

Rubanzibwa P.R.M
Mwenyelkltl
Kamat! ya uchunguzl.

" 'Regulation 47 -(1) The Committee conducting
the inguiry shall notify the accused public
servant of the day, date, time and place upon
and at which the inquiry shall be held.

(2) the public servant shall have a right to be

present, examine witness and be heard at the
28



inquiry unless the accused public servant
shows reasonable cause for his failure to be
present or to send a representative at the
inquiry. Provided that failure by the accused
public servant to be present or represented at
the inquiry shall not vitiate the proceedings

unless the accused public servant vhon@'

reasonable cause or his failure ¥to%be

presented or represented.

(3) the Committee coqdi‘:%tinj :
Inquiry may permit the”‘-gécﬂ.s:éd public
servant and theﬂiscﬁ%g}aﬁthority to
be represented%gy any*public servant or
advocate or a reﬁregmq%tative of a trade

W
union.” ggp L gsis added).

the accused: (publlc; servant is required to be present in person in the

N\

Inguiry (‘Q&Tﬁmtttee He/she will only be allowed to send a

represeq;atlve in the circumstance where he/she personally fails to
appear. In the matter at hand the record reveals that the applicant
appeared in person at the Inquiry Committee, there is no any
evidence in the record to prove that the applicant prayed to be

represented by any public servant or advocate or a representative of
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a trade union and, that he was denied such an opportunity as
claimed in this Court. The fact that the relevant regulation gives
discretion to the Inquiry Committee, it means the applicant was to
move such committee to allow him to bring any representative as

prescribed.

';'; | ' ‘
On the above premises it is my view that,“the applicant’s

allegation of the denied right to be repre%éé%ted at the Inquiry
Committee lacks legal stance. Further,-.\ore, as” evidenced by

NN

Annexture SG-4 on record the appllcant:\ully,{appeared at the Inquiry

withesses and to exammg the Ve\'ndence adduced thereto. On the

basis of the above ar%y!is« I*have no hesitation to say that the right

to be heard or:\@f the principles of natural justice was totally

% . ® b
affordedf,tg_) 'thg apphcant in the matter at hand. It has to be noted

tﬁ% ,érgot a‘ilg%ghts can be enjoyed automatically but they need to be
gra;)éiﬁ% asked from the proper forum (s). So, in this case where
the applicant had knowledge of the availability of such right he would
have requested or asked to have representation and, when denied
that would have been a good reason to blame the relevant committee

for infringement of his fundamental right to be heard.
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The third, fourth and the fifth issues have been answered in the

issued discussed above.

On the sixth issue the applicant is alleging that the decision of
the first and second respondents were delivered out of the prescribed
time. He strongly contending that Regulation 62 %,(gi{@%wg of

2003 was not complied with. The relevant, prowsron%owdes as

follows:~

Regulation 62 (2) - /vo;?bstanaong the
oty

AN
provisions of su}@;[egu/at/@n 2(l) of this

Regulation, the appe//ant Yauthority may
determine the appea/xlnj he absence of the
appellate and‘fn any case, unless exceptional
c:rcumgtacexrsts the appellate
authg;;\“ aI ensure that every appeal

%ls co;%luded within ninety days from the

[Emphasis is mine].

The provision cited above is self-explanatory that, in certain
circumstances the decision of the appellate authority may be

delivered out of the 90 days prescribed by the law. Nonetheless, even
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if it is mandatory for the appeal to be concluded within 90 days and
the second respondent exceeded such period does that ground
suffice to quash the whoie proceedings thereto? In my view the

answer is no. The relevance of the provision above is to limit the

appellate authority to deliver its decision timely to enable the accused

32

applicant did not substantlateany |nJust|ce he had as a result of the

alleged delay. Even if th {éourt would have to nullify the decision of

the second respondent dug 1o, the delay of the decision in my view

that will no t do ny .jTUStiE:‘e'"f'co the applicant. It is the general principle
Vs ?\M

delaysa.' n the basis of the above, I find no justifiable reason to

quash the second respondent’s decision on that ground.

Lastly the applicant wants this Court to fault the first
respondent’s decision on the reason that his letter was signed by

unauthorized person. It is a well settled law that the final disciplinary
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authority of the public servants other than those appointed by the
President is the Chief Secretary. The office of the Chief Secretary if
established under section 4 (1) of the Public Service Act which is to
the effect that:-

‘¢ () - There shall be the Chief Secretary
appointed by the President who sha/ézbe th’gﬁ 2

chief executive officer of the Service.

(2) The Chief Secretary shall be ?;é -head of
the Public Service and the Sé
Cabinet. |

cretary to” the
N

Service, provide leadership, direction and
image to the ?érvice and shall:

(a) ensure that; gub//c servants in the Service
P

are trafned motivated, efficient and effectively

%ﬁc};\\;@ and the Service is free of

3 gg,rruptfon and other unethical tendencies;

Y : %ﬁgg;?b) improve public accountability by promoting
" focus on result, service quality and customer
satisfaction in public Service performance;

(c) be responsible for confirmation of public
servants appointed by the President;
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(d) be a disciplinary authority in respect of
public servants appointed by the President.

(4) In addition to functions specified by the
provisions of subsection (3), the Chief
Secretary shall be the highest ranking
disciplinary authority in the service and may, o

in that capacity, in relation to any éﬁe{?vaﬁt

that, the person who s:gned@theletter\on behalf of the Chief

Rt/
Secretary, Mr. H. Lugeme, he rdl that as an officer of the office of
2 %

the Chief Secretary Itahas L0 be noted that the office of the Chief

Secretary as a heﬁgd%ﬁ%c service cannot be manned by him alone

LN

as an mdnqdu lxand.helcannot sign or deal with all issues concerning

A N

public ,@%ige’”apd public servants personally. It is an established

X

rinGi le t:;?"‘at;;
P lp ﬁ?’

in auth0|ty can administratively perform the function of such

in the public service any authorized person by the one

authority. It is illogical to consider that the Chief Secretary as an
individual can perform all the administrative activities and duties
including disciplinary matters personally. In my view that will never

work or be practical in any results oriented administration and good
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governance. That is the rationale of having number of other
management teams and supporting staffs or those specifically
authorized by law to perform certain duties and responsibilities of the
Chief Secretary who can act on his behalf. I reiterate that, in the
administration of public service it is not strange for any off‘ icer and a
particular authority like in this case the Chief Secgetary to aign any

officer under him to sign administrative communication, to other

offices or to the public servant. It has to B‘gg no?é”dgthat, the entire

o NN

process of disciplinary proceeding up\_to&th aellate level before it

found its way in this Coufwas;usadmlmstratlve disciplinary
S

mechanism and not adversarlala\,,,or%e Therefore, the applicant’s

a"sf%no legal stand.
b

submission to that eectf-*f- )

Ingthe Avrult as; |t'|s found that both respondents exercised

their jurisdiction broperly as vested by the law without breaching the
N

prmc1ples€of 'En, atural justice, I find the applicant has failed to move

the coUr to grant the prerogative orders of certiorari and mandamus

as prayed. Thus, the application has no merit and it is dismissed

accordingly. It is so ordered.

16/04/2021
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